

No. 22-7163

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

*v.*

EXXON MOBIL CORP.; EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION;  
BP P.L.C.; BP AMERICA INC.; CHEVRON CORPORATION;  
CHEVRON U.S.A. INC., SHELL PLC, F/K/A ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC;  
SHELL USA, INC., F/K/A SHELL OIL COMPANY,  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA (CIV. NO. 20-1932)  
(THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY J. KELLY, J.)*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
*333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
*1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
JUSTIN ANDERSON  
KYLE SMITH  
WILLIAM T. MARKS  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7300  
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

THEODORE V. WELLS, JR.  
DANIEL J. TOAL  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019*

---

---

*(additional counsel on signature block)*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. Removal was proper because the District’s claims arise under federal common law .....	2
B. Removal was proper because the District’s claims raise disputed and substantial issues of federal law .....	13
C. Removal was proper under the federal-officer removal statute .....	18
D. Removal was proper because the District’s claims arise out of defendants’ operations on the outer continental shelf.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	8
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Baker v. Hercules Offshore, Inc.</i> , 713 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Baker v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	22, 24, 25
<i>Board of Commissioners v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 850 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>BP p.l.c. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021) .....	10
<i>City &amp; County of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	19
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 22-821 (Feb. 27, 2023) .....	12, 13
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	3-9, 16, 24, 28
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	9
<i>County Board of Arlington County v. Express Scripts Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 996 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	24

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>D.C. Association of Chartered Public Schools v. District of Columbia</i> , 930 F.3d 487 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014).....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Group Hospital &amp; Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2008) .....	15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	26
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	10
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Products, Inc v. Darue Engineering &amp; Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013) .....	17
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	9
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Laredo Offshore Constructors, Inc. v. Hunt Oil Co.</i> , 754 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	23
<i>Lopez v. McDermott, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 17-8977, 2018 WL 525851 (E.D. La. Jan. 24, 2018) .....	26
<i>Minnesota v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 63 F.4th 703 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	4
<i>NASDAQ OMX Group, Inc. v. UBS Securities, LLC</i> , 770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. Exxon Mobil Corporation</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9

## Page

## Cases—continued:

<i>North Carolina Department of Administration v. Alcoa Power Generating, Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974) .....	6, 11
<i>Otter Tail Power Co., In re</i> , 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Trust &amp; Clearing Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Ruppel v. CBS Corporation</i> , 701 F.3d 1176 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	3, 7, 13
<i>Torres v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>United Offshore Co. v. Southern Deepwater Pipeline Co.</i> , 899 F.2d 405 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	26
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947) .....	6

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q .....	5-8, 16
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1356c .....	25, 26, 27, 28
43 U.S.C. § 1349(b) .....	25
43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1) .....	26, 27
Removal Clarification Act, Pub. L. No. 112-51, § 2(b)(1)(A), 125 Stat. 545 .....	23
15 U.S.C. § 57b(e) .....	18

	Page
Statutes and regulations—continued:	
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1446(a) .....	20
D.C. Consumer Protection Procedures Act, D.C. Code § 28-3901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
40 C.F.R. §§ 60.1-60.5805a .....	16
40 C.F.R. §§ 85.501-85.2401 .....	16
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b> 	
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., et al., <i>Hart &amp; Wechsler’s Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015).....	11
